
Peter Sloman
CHIEF EXECUTIVE

Civic Offices, Bridge Street,
Reading RG1 2LU
 0118 937 3787

CIVIC OFFICES EMERGENCY EVACUATION: If an alarm sounds, leave by the nearest fire exit quickly and calmly 
and assemble on the corner of Bridge Street and Fobney Street.  You will be advised when it is safe to re-enter 
the building.

www.reading.gov.uk | facebook.com/ReadingCouncil | twitter.com/ReadingCouncil
  DX 40124 Reading (Castle Street)

To: Councillor Woodward (Chair)
Councillors Maskell, D Edwards, Ennis, 
McDonald and Skeats

Direct:  0118 937 2368
e-mail: amy.bryan@reading.gov.uk

20 December 2018

Your contact is: Amy Bryan - Committee Services

NOTICE OF MEETING - LICENSING APPLICATIONS SUB-COMMITTEE 3 - 8 JANUARY 2019

A meeting of the Licensing Applications Sub-Committee 3 will be held on Tuesday, 8 January 
2019 at 6.30 pm in the Council Chamber, Civic Offices, Bridge Street, Reading, RG1 2LU. The 
Agenda for the meeting is set out below.

WARDS
AFFECTED

Page No

1. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST

Councillors to declare any disclosable pecuniary interests 
they may have in relation to the items for consideration.

2. MINUTES 3 - 4

To confirm the Minutes of the Licensing Applications Sub-
Committee 3 meeting held on 28 November 2018.

3. QUESTIONS

Questions submitted pursuant to Standing Order 36 in 
relation to matters falling within the Committee’s Powers & 
Duties which have been submitted in writing and received by 
the Head of Legal & Democratic Services no later than four 
clear working days before the meeting.

4. EXCLUSION OF PRESS AND PUBLIC



At this point, the following motion will be moved by the 
Chair:

“That, pursuant to Section 100A of the Local Government 
Act 1972 (as amended) members of the press and public be 
excluded during consideration of the following items on the 
agenda, as it is likely that there would be disclosure of 
exempt information as defined in the relevant paragraphs of 
Part 1 of Schedule 12A of that Act”

5. APPLICATIONS FOR THE GRANT, RENEWAL, SUSPENSION 
OR REVOCATION OF HACKNEY CARRIAGE AND PRIVATE 
HIRE VEHICLE DRIVER LICENCES AND APPEALS AGAINST 
THE ALLOCATION OF PENALTY POINTS ON PRIVATE HIRE 
VEHICLE DRIVER'S LICENCE

ALL 
WARDS

5 - 152



LICENSING APPLICATIONS SUB-COMMITTEE 3 MINUTES – 28 NOVEMBER 2018

Present: Councillor Woodward (Chair); 

Councillors Ennis and Skeats.

Apologies: Councillors D Edwards, Maskell, and McDonald.

14. MINUTES

The Minutes of the meeting held on 25 September 2018 were confirmed as a 
correct record and signed by the Chair.

15. EXCLUSION OF THE PRESS AND PUBLIC

Resolved –

That, pursuant to Section 100A of the Local Government Act 1972 (as 
amended), members of the press and public be excluded during 
consideration of the following item of business as it was likely that there 
would be disclosures of exempt information as defined in paragraphs 1, 2 
and 3, specified in Part 1 of Schedule 12A (as amended) to that Act.

16. APPLICATIONS FOR THE GRANT, RENEWAL, SUSPENSION OR REVOCATION 
OF HACKNEY CARRIAGE AND PRIVATE HIRE VEHICLE DRIVER LICENCES AND 
APPEALS AGAINST ALLOCATION OF PENALTY POINTS ON PRIVATE HIRE 
VEHICLE DRIVER’S LICENCE

The Director of Environment and Neighbourhood Services submitted a report asking 
the Sub-Committee to consider two applications for the grant of private hire 
vehicle driver’s licences, the consideration of the suspension or revocation of a 
hackney carriage vehicle driver’s licence, the consideration of the suspension or 
revocation of a hackney carriage vehicle licence and an appeal against penalty 
points allocated to a private hire vehicle driver’s licence.

A summary of the circumstances of each case was appended to the report.

HT, MB, NA, and LAA were all present at the meeting and addressed the Sub-
Committee.  

HSA was not present at the meeting and had requested that his case be adjourned.

Resolved –

(1) That the application in respect of HSA for the grant of a three year 
private hire vehicle driver’s licence be deferred to the next meeting 
of the Sub-Committee to allow the applicant to attend.  The 
application would be determined at the next meeting whether or not 
the applicant was in attendance;

(2) That the application in respect of HT for the grant of a three year 
private hire vehicle driver’s licence be granted for six months subject 
to the completion of the application process including any payment 

Page 3

Agenda Item 2



LICENSING APPLICATIONS SUB-COMMITTEE 3 MINUTES – 28 NOVEMBER 2018

of additional fees and to be effective from the date on the licence 
issued, and that the Head of Planning, Development and Regulatory 
Services be authorised to renew the licence for a further six months, 
subject to no breaches of licence conditions, offences being 
committee or complaints being received and then for a further 24 
months subject to no breaches of licence conditions, offences being 
committed or complaints being received;

(3) That the hackney carriage vehicle driver’s licence in respect of MB be 
revoked with effect from the end of 21 days’ notice of the decision 
being given due to the Sub-Committee not considering him to be a fit 
and proper person to hold such a licence and due to the following 
reasonable causes pursuant to section 61 of the Local Government 
(Miscellaneous Provisions) Act 1976:

(a) the nature of the offences, as detailed in the report;

(b) the breaches of licence conditions, traffic regulations and 
legislation, as detailed in the report;

(c) concern over the safety of the public if MB continued to hold 
such a licence given the circumstances of the incidents;

(d) the pattern of behaviour, as detailed in the report, and MB’s 
failure to learn from past incidents;

MB was advised of his right of appeal;

(4) That the hackney carriage vehicle licence in respect of NA be revoked 
with effect from the end of 21 days’ notice of the decision being 
given due to the Sub-Committee not considering her to be a fit and 
proper person to hold such a licence and due to the following 
reasonable causes pursuant to section 60 of the Local Government 
(Miscellaneous Provisions) Act 1976:

(a) the hackney carriage had been unfit for use as a hackney 
carriage, as detailed in the report;

(b) the admission by NA that she had failed to carry out necessary 
duties as a vehicle licence holder;

(c) the history of MOT failures;

(d) the Sub-Committee had concerns that the licence holder did 
not have the capacity to carry out the necessary vehicle 
maintenance; 

NA was advised of her right of appeal;

(5) That the appeal by LAA against the allocation of nine penalty points 
on his private hire vehicle driver’s licence be dismissed.

(Exempt information as defined in paragraph 1, 2, 3 and 5)

(The meeting started at 6.36pm and closed at 9.36pm)

Page 4



Document is Restricted

Page 5

Agenda Item 5
By virtue of paragraph(s) 1, 2, 3, 5 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 9

By virtue of paragraph(s) 1, 2, 3, 5 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 27

By virtue of paragraph(s) 1, 2, 3, 5 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 87

By virtue of paragraph(s) 1, 2, 3, 5 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank



 

Criminal Convictions Policy 040811.doc                                                                                               Page 1 of 14  

 
Taxi and Private Hire Vehicle (PHV) Licensing 

Criminal Convictions’ Policy 
 
1. Introduction 
 
1.1 The purpose of this policy is to provide guidance on the criteria taken into 

account by the council when determining whether or not an applicant or an 
existing licence holder is a fit and proper
[...]
.doc                                                                                               Page 2 of 14  

b. Show adequate evidence that he or she is a fit and proper person to hold a 
licence (the onus is on the applicant to produce such evidence). Simply 
remaining free of conviction may not generally be regarded as adequate 
evidence that a person is a fit and proper person to hold a licence. 

 
2.3 Where an applicant has been convicted of a criminal offence, the licensing 

authority cannot review the merits of the conviction [Nottingham City Council 
v. Mohammed Farooq (1998)]. 

 
3. Appeals 
 
3.1 Any applicant refused a driver or operator’s licence on the grounds that the 

licensing authority is not satisfied he is a fit and proper person to hold such a 
licence has a right to appeal to the Magistrates’ Court within 21 days of the notice 
of refusal [Local Government Miscellaneous Provisions Act 1976, s 77 (1)].  

 
4. Powers 
 
4.1 Section 61 of the Local Government (Miscellaneous Provisions) Act 1976 allows 

the licensing authority to suspend, revoke or refuse to renew a driver’s licence if 
the applicant/licence holder has been convicted of an offence involving 
dishonesty, indecency, violence; failure to comply with the provisions of the Town 
Police Clauses Act 1847; failure to comply with the provisions of Part II of the 
Local Government (Miscellaneous Provisions) Act 1976; or any other reasonable 
cause. 

 
4.2 Section 62 of the Local Government (Miscellaneous Provisions) Act 1976 allows 

the licensing authority to suspend, revoke or refuse to renew an operator’s 
licence: if the applicant/licence holder has been convicted of any offence under, 
or none compliance with Part II of the Local Government (Miscellaneous 
Provisions) Act 1976; or any conduct on the part of the operator which appears to 
render him unfit to hold an operators licence; or any material change since the 
licence was granted in any of the circumstances of the operator on the basis of 
which the licence was granted; or any other reasonable cause. 

 
 
4.3 The Rehabilitation of Offenders Act 1974 (Exceptions)(Amendment) Order 2002, 

allows the licensing authority to take into account all convictions recorded against 
an applicant or the holder of a private hire vehicle or hackney carriage driver’s 
licence, whether spent or not. Therefore the licensing authority will have regard 
to all relevant convictions, particularly where there is a long history of offending 
or a recent pattern of repeat offending.  

 
4.4 In this policy the term “disqualification” refers to the period served, in order to 

take account of the fact that a court may reduce the period of disqualification 
from driving. An applicant must provide evidence, in advance, to prove that any 
action required to be undertaken as part of a court agreed reduction in the period 
of disqualification has been successfully completed. 

Page 102



 

Criminal Convictions Policy 040811.doc                                                                                               Page 3 of 14  

 
5. Consideration of disclosed criminal history 
 
5.1 Under the provisions of Sections 51, 55, and 59, Local Government 

(Miscellaneous Provisions) Act 1976, the licensing authority is required to ensure 
that an applicant for the grant or renewal of a hackney carriage and/or a private 
hire vehicle driver’s licence and/or private hire vehicle operator’s licence is a ‘fit 
and proper’ person to hold such a licence. However, if an applicant has any 
convictions, warnings, cautions or charges awaiting trail, the licensing authority 
will look into: 

• How relevant the offence(s) are to the licence being applied for 
• How serious the offence(s) were 
• When the offence(s) were committed 
• The date of conviction 
• Circumstances of the individual concerned 
• Sentence imposed by the court 
• The applicant’s age at the time of conviction 
• Whether they form part of a patter
[...]
pplication for a licence. Where an applicant has made a false 
statement or a false declaration on their application for the grant or 
renewal of a licence, the licence will normally be refused. 

 
6 Serious offences involving violence 
 
6.1 Licensed drivers have close regular contact with the public. A firm line is to be 

taken with those who have convictions for offences involving violence. An 
application will normally be refused if the applicant has a conviction for an 
offence that involved the loss of life.  

 
6.2 In other cases anyone of a violent disposition will normally be refused to be 

licensed until a period free of conviction in accordance with the following 
paragraphs. However, given the range of the offences that involve violence, 
consideration must be given to the nature of the conviction.  

 
6.3 Unless there are exceptional circumstances a licence will not normally be 

granted where the applicant has a conviction for an offence such as:  
• Murder 
• Manslaughter 
• Manslaughter or culpable homicide while driving 
• Terrorism offences 
• Or any similar offences (including attempted or conspiracy to commit) 

offences which replace the above 
 
6.4 A licence will not normally be granted where the applicant has a conviction for an 

offence or similar offence(s) which replace the offences below and the conviction 
is less than 10 years prior to the date of application: 

• Arson 
• Malicious wounding or grievous bodily harm which is racially aggravated  
• Actual bodily harm which is racially aggravated  
• Grievous bodily harm with intent  
• Robbery 
• Possession of firearm 
• Riot 
• Assault Police 
• Common assault with racially aggravated  
• Violent disorder 
• Resisting arrest 
• Or any similar offences (including attempted or conspiracy to commit) 

offences which replace the above 
 

Page 104



 

Criminal Convictions Policy 040811.doc                                                                                               
[...]
ey shall be 
given an opportunity to nominate another driver.  In the event that the licence 
holder fails to nominate another person the appropriate number of penalty points 
shall be allocated and again, a letter shall be sent to the licence holder confirming 
the allocation of points.  That letter shall also explain the appeal options open to 
the licence holder. 

 
2.4 If the licence holder denies the allegation due to a dispute of facts he/she shall 

have the opportunity to challenge the matter as detailed in the disputes options, 
as set out at paragraph 7 below. 

 
3. Use of alternative enforcement action in conjunction with penalty points 
 
3.1 Where penalty points are shown in the conditions this shall not preclude 

alternative formal action, including prosecution/suspension/revocation, being 
taken by the Council. 

 
3.2 Where enforcement action such as prosecution or fixed penalty notices are used in 

respect of breaches this shall not preclude the issuing of penalty points and 
penalty points will normally be awarded in addition to the alternative form of 
enforcement. 

 
3.3 Where a driver also holds a hackney carriage vehicle driver’s licence any action 

taken in respect of his private hire vehicle driver’s badge will also apply to his 
hackney carriage driver’s badge. 

 
4. First accumulation of 12 penalty points 
 
4.1 If a licence holder accumulates 12 penalty points in any 12 month period the 

licence shall be suspended for 14 calendar days.  Following the suspension the 
points shall be removed from the licence.  If no more than 11 penalty points have 
been issued to the licence holder within any 12 month period, no suspension shall 
occur. In cases where a combination of breaches of licence conditions result in the 
number of penalty points reaching more than 12, and a suspension subsequently 
occurs, all the penalty points from the breaches resulting in the suspension shall 
be considered spent and no penalty points will be carried fo
[...]

decision.  

 
10. Action where a hackney carriage and or private hire vehicle licence is also held 
 

In the event of the suspension or revocation of a school transport driver’s licence 
an identical suspension or revocation shall apply in respect of any hackney carriage 
or private hire vehicle driver’s licence held by the same individual. This suspension 
or revocation and the rights of appeal against it shall be notified in writing to the 
driver by officers. 
 

11. Action following revocation of licence 
 

A person who has had a school transport vehicle driver’s licence revoked under the 
penalty points system of enforcement shall not be eligible for the issue of a further 
school transport vehicle driver’s, private hire vehicle driver’s or hackney carriage 
driver’s licence until three years have elapsed since the revocation.  The Head of 
Environment & Consumer Services is authorised to refuse any application for a 
licence in these circumstances. 

 
Interpretation of Conditions attached to school transport vehicle 
driver’s licence 

 
A school transport vehicle driver’s licence, permits the holder of the licence, to 
undertake School Transport Contracts between a local authority and a licensed school 
transport operator or private hire operator. It does not allow the holder of the school 
transport vehicle driver’s licence to undertake any other form of private hire work. 
 
In these conditions, unless the subject or context otherwise requires: 
 
(i) “The Act” means the Local Government (Miscellaneous Provisions) Act 1976.  
 
(ii) “School transport contract” means a written contract between a local authority 

and a licensed school transport operator or private hire operator for the purpose of 
transporting children”. 

 
(iii) “The Borough” means the Borough of Reading. 
 

Page 142



 7 

(iv) “The Council” means Reading Borough Council. 
 
(v) “Driver” means a person holding and acting in accordance with a school transport 

vehicle driver’s lice
[...]
lay on a school transport vehicle or private hire vehicle being used 
for a school transport contract signs as specified in the contract, such as the school 
number and contract route number. Failure to do so – 3 penalty points. 
 

 

Page 152


	Agenda
	2 Minutes
	5 Applications for the Grant, Renewal, Suspension or Revocation of Hackney Carriage and Private Hire Vehicle Driver Licences and Appeals against the Allocation of Penalty Points on Private Hire Vehicle Driver's Licence
	Appendix I
	Appendix II
	Appendix III
	Reference Documents
	ADPDDE2.tmp
	SECOND SCHEDULE
	LOCAL GOVERNMENT (MISC. PROVISIONS) ACT 1976

	ADPB2BF.tmp
	Local Government (Miscellaneous Provisions) Act 1976
	PART 1 – PENALTY POINTS SYSTEM
	1. OPERATION OF PENALTY POINTS SYSTEM
	1.1 Without prejudice to any other course of action or remedy available to the Council, in the event of any contravention of any relevant statute, byelaw, regulation or private hire vehicle driver condition, the Council may use this penalty points sys...

	2. Action where a suspected breach or non compliance occurs
	2.1 Where a suspected breach or non compliance with the Local Government (Miscellaneous Provisions) Act 1976, or Private Hire Vehicle Driver Licence Conditions is detected a letter will be sent to that person setting out the circumstances of the alleg...

	3. Use of alternative enforcement action in conjunction with penalty points
	4. First accumulation of 12 penalty points
	5. Second accumulation of 12 penalty points
	6. Third accumulation of 12 penalty points
	7. Disputes
	7.1 Review by Senior Officer
	In the event of the licence holder disputing that he/she is liable for points to be awarded against him/her, the licence holder may request, in writing within 28 days of being notified of the allegation, that the incident and awarding of penalty point...
	7.2 Appeal to Licensing Sub Committee

	In the event that the Sub-Committee upholds the decision of the Senior Officer no greater punishment shall be impo

Minutes of the meeting


LICENSING APPLICATIONS SUB-COMMITTEE 3 MEETING MINUTES - 8 JANUARY 2019

1

Present: Councillor Woodward (Chair);

Councillors Maskell (Vice-Chair), D Edwards and Ennis

Apologies: Councillors McDonald and Skeats

17. EXCLUSION OF PRESS AND PUBLIC 

Resolved –

That, pursuant to Section 100A of the Local Government Act 1972 (as amended), 
members of the press and public be excluded during consideration of the following 
item of business as it was likely that there would be disclosures of exempt 
information as defined in paragraphs 1, 2 and 3, specified in Part 1 of Schedule 
12A (as amended) to that Act.

18. MINUTES 

The Minutes of the meeting held on 28 November 2018 were confirmed as a correct 
record and signed by the Chair.

19. APPLICATIONS FOR THE GRANT, RENEWAL, SUSPENSION OR REVOCATION OF 
HACKNEY CARRIAGE AND PRIVATE HIRE VEHICLE DRIVER LICENCES AND APPEALS 
AGAINST THE ALLOCATION OF PENALTY POINTS ON PRIVATE HIRE VEHICLE 
DRIVER'S LICENCE 

The Director of Environment and Neighbourhood Services submitted a report asking the 
Sub-Committee to consider an application for the grant of private hire vehicle driver’s 
licence, the consideration of the suspension or revocation of a hackney carriage vehicle 
driver’s licence and an appeal against penalty points allocated to a private hire vehicle 
driver’s licence.

A summary of the circumstances of each case was appended to the report.

HSA and ZAR were both present at the meeting and addressed the Sub-Committee.  

LM was not present at the meeting and had requested that his case be adjourned.

Resolved –

(1) That, with the consent of ZAR, consideration of the suspension or revocation 
of ZAR’s hackney carriage vehicle driver’s licence be deferred to the next 
meeting of the Sub-Committee.

(2) That the application in respect of HSA for the grant of a three year private 
hire vehicle driver’s licence be refused due to the Sub-Committee not 
considering him to be a fit and proper person to hold such a licence and by 
reason of:



LICENSING APPLICATIONS SUB-COMMITTEE 3 MEETING MINUTES - 8 JANUARY 2019

2

(a) the nature of the offence, as detailed in the report;

(b) the requirement of the Sub-Committee to comply with the provisions 
of the Safeguarding Vulnerable Groups Act;

HSA was advised of his right of appeal;

(3) That the appeal by LM against the allocation of penalty points to a private 
hire vehicle driver’s licence be deferred to the next meeting of the Sub-
Committee to allow the applicant to attend and on the basis that the appeal 
would be determined at the next meeting whether or not the appellant was 
in attendance;

(Exempt information as defined in paragraph 1, 2, 3 and 5)

(The meeting closed at 7.18 pm)


